SURFSTITCH GROUP LIMITED PROSPECTUS 50

4.4	 PRO FORMA HISTORICAL CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET, LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCES
4.4.1	 Pro forma balance sheet
Set out below is the pro forma consolidated historical balance sheet for SurfStitch Group as at 30 June 2014. As noted in
Section 4.2, neither SurfStitch Group nor its predecessor entity SurfStitch Holdings were in existence as at 30 June 2014. As
such the pro forma consolidated historical balance sheet reflects the initial balance sheet of SurfStitch Holdings, the Pre-IPO
Transaction whereby SurfStitch Holdings acquired 100% of the shares in SSA, SSE and the business and assets of Swell, the
acquisition of the shares in SDUK and the impact of the Offer. These adjustments reflect the impact of the operating and capital
structure that will be in place following Completion of the Offer and completion of the Surfdome acquisition as if it was in place as
at 30 June 2014.

Table 6:  Pro forma historical consolidated balance sheet

$ in millions
SurfStitch
Holdings 1

Impact of
the Pre-IPO
 Transaction 2

Impact of
the SDUK

 acquisition 3 
Impact of
the Offer 4

Pro forma
30 June 2014

Assets

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents  65.0  (46.1)  (31.4) 43.8 31.3

Trade and other receivables  –  5.2  0.5  –  5.7

Inventories5  –  29.3  17.4  –  46.7

Total current assets  65.0  (11.6)  (13.6) 43.8 83.6

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment  –  2.3  3.4  –  5.6

Loans receivable  –  5.6  –  (5.6)  –

Software development  –  6.1  –  –  6.1

Deferred tax assets  –  0.3  – 1.8  2.1

Goodwill  –  45.2  33.7  –  78.9

Total non-current assets  –  59.4  37.1  (3.8)  92.8

Total assets  65.0  47.8  23.5 40.0  176.4

Liabilities

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables  –  (20.1)  (12.0)  –  (32.1)

Finance lease6  –  (1.2)  –  –  (1.2)

Other liabilities  –  (2.1)  –  –  (2.1)

Total liabilities  –  (23.4)  (12.0)  –  (35.4)

Net assets  65.0  24.4  11.6 40.0  141.0

Equity

Share capital  65.0  24.4  14.3 46.5 150.2

Retained earnings  –  –  (2.7)  (6.4)  (9.2)

Total equity  65.0  24.4  11.6 40.0  141.0

Notes:
1	 SurfStitch Holdings was incorporated on 14 August 2014 to effect the Pre-IPO Transaction. It raised $65 million from a group of Australian and offshore institutional

and sophisticated investors. This capital allowed SurfStitch Holdings to acquire all the shares in SSA and SSE including Billabong’s 51% shareholding in SSA and
SSE and to acquire 100% of the assets of Billabong’s USA-based e-Commerce Action Sports business, Swell.

SURFSTITCH GROUP LIMITED PROSPECTUS 51

2	 The adjustment to show the effect of the Pre-IPO Transaction has been calculated using the purchase consideration and the fair value of assets and liabilities

[…]

of estimates and assumptions that are subject to business,
economic and competitive uncertainties and contingencies,
many of which are beyond the control of SurfStitch Group, its
Directors and Management, and depends upon assumptions
with respect to future business developments, which are
subject to change.

Investors should be aware that future events cannot be
predicted with certainty and as a result, deviations from the
figures forecast in this Prospectus are to be expected. To
assist investors in assessing the impact of these assumptions
on the forecasts, set out below is a summary of the sensitivity
of certain Forecast Financial Information to changes in a
number of key variables. The changes in the key variables
as set out in the sensitivity analysis are not intended to be
indicative of the complete range of variations that may be
experienced. For the purposes of the analysis below, the
effect of the changes in key assumptions on forecast FY2015
EBITDA of $5.1 million and NPAT of $0.1 million is presented.

SURFSTITCH GROUP LIMITED PROSPECTUS 61

Table 14:  Sensitivity analysis of pro forma forecast EBITDA and NPAT for FY20151

   EBITDA NPAT

$ in millions Note
Increase/
(decrease) + – + –

Number of orders  2 +/– 5%  2.1  (2.1)  1.5  (1.5)

Average order value (gross)  3 +/– 5%  2.7  (2.7)  1.9  (1.9)

Return rate  4 +/– 1 ppt  (0.6)  0.6  (0.5)  0.5

Gross margin   +/– 1 ppt  1.6  (1.6)  1.1  (1.1)

Exchange rate  5   –  –  –  –

 	 USD:$   +/– 5%  0.1  (0.1)  0.0  (0.0)

 	 GBP:$ +/– 5%  0.0  (0.0)  (0.1)  0.1

 	 EUR:$   +/– 5%  (0.2)  0.2  (0.2)  0.2

Notes:
1	 The sensitivity analysis takes into account that SurfStitch’s results for the first three months of FY2015 are already known.
2	 The number of orders is the product of total website visits and the conversion rate and directly impacts the volume, hence it affects both cost of goods sold as well

as variable items of the cost base.
3	 The average order value is an indicator for the price point at which SurfStitch operates. It directly impacts SurfStitch’s gross profit and to a lesser degree its cost